
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Chris Carlin Independent 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 7 March 2011 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Thursday, 13 January 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  

 

 There are no minutes from the Executive Board or Executive 
Board Sub Committee meetings that are relevant to the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB since the 
last meeting.  
 

 
 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) WORK PROGRAMME INITIAL TOPIC IDEAS   
 

11 - 13 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   
 

14 - 55 

 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORTS 2010 - 2011   

 

56 - 68 

 (C) DRAFT BUSINESS PLANS FOR ECONOMY AND 
ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES   

 

69 - 107 

 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy & 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 13 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same
[...]
bsite –  
            contact is john@greengrapesolutions.co.uk . 
 
11. Any Other Business     
   
11.1 Draft SCS consultation is open until 24 January 2011;   www.halton.gov.uk/mysay/  which has a  
            link to the Sustainable Community Strategy and other current consultation exercises.     
 
11.2 SB informed that Halton Housing Trust has signed up to the Impact on the City Region around            
           worklessness with a network of social landlords.  HHT is working on an Action Plan in conjunction  
           with Impact   to make a positive impact on worklessness in Halton. 

Page 9



 

 

 
ELS SSP Meeting 
6 December 2010 
Page 5 of 5 

 
11.3    Finally WR extended Christmas & New Year wishes to all Group Members.  
 
11.4    Next meeting; 09.30 on 7 February 2011 in MR2 at Kingsway Learning Centre, Widnes. 

Page 10



REPORT: Employment Learning and Skills and Community 
 
DATE:   13 January 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Employment Learning and Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 
2011/12 

 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics 
for the Board to examine in 2011/12.  While the Board ultimately 
determines its own Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered 
may also come from a variety of other sources in addition to Members 
of the Board themselves, including members of the Council’s 
Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, the public, partner 
and other organisations, performance data and inspections.   

 
1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s 
remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for 
examination in 2011/12, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed 
selection criteria (Annex 1): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be 
[...]


Employment, Economic Regeneration & Business Development / Employment, Learning, Skills & Community PPB / Page 11 of 27 

Ref  Objective 

There are presently no objectives / milestones of this type identified for the service. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Appendix 3:   Progress Against ‘key’ performance indicators 

 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2009/10  
Target 

2010/11 
Quarter 2 

Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel  

Supporting Commentary 

 

Employment, Economic Regeneration & Business Development / Employment, Learning, Skills & Community PPB / Page 12 of 
27 

 

Corporate Health 

There are presently no indicators of this type identified for the service 

 

Cost & Efficiency 

EEB 
LI18 

Cost per job created and/or 
safeguarded to which the 
authority’s inward investment 
promotional activity has made 
a significant contribution. 
(Audit Commission ECR18d) 

£82.27  
 

£142.00 Refer to 
comment 

N/A N/A Reported annually at the year end 

 

Service Delivery 

EEB LI1  
Previously 
ER PI 01 

 

Number of local people into 
jobs 

374 300 
(WNF ends  
31/03/2011) 

372 
 

 

126 people were supported into 
sustainable employment during Q2 with 
a total of 372 since April 2010. 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Appendix 3:   Progress Against ‘key’ performance indicators 

 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2009/10  
Target 

2010/11 
Quarter 2 

Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel  

Supporting Commentary 

 

Employment, Economic Regeneration & Business Development / Employment, Learning, Skills & Community PPB / Page 13 of 
27 

EEB LI2 
Previously 
ER PI 02 

Number of local people with 
disabilities into 
permitted/paid work  

38 75 
(WNF ends  
31/03/2011) 

10 
 

 

The economic recession has had a 
detrimental impact on the number of 
disabled people moving into work 6 
individuals with a disability/health 
condition supported into jobs and 4 
disabled people into paid permitted 
opportunities during Q2. Recommend 
that the target be revised down to 30 
disabled people into work. 

 

EEB LI4 
Previously 
ER PI 04 

Number of learner 
enrolments  

3331 

 
3450 5346 

 
 

For the Adult Learning & Skills 
Development Division, Q2 covers the 
month of July. Compared to the same 
period last year, the direction of travel 
for the number of enrolments onto 
courses is green (30% increase). 

EEB LI7 
Previously 
ER PI 07 

Contribution to the number 
of jobs created, as a direct 
result of the service/s being 
provided 

235 
Dec 09 

200 110 
 

 

The Future Jobs Fund initiative has 
created 67 new jobs during Q2 in 
addition to 37 in Q1 i.e. a total of 104. 

EEB LI9 
Previously 
ER PI 09 

New business start-ups and 
self -employment starts 

154 110 35 
 

 

There have been 35 new start ups in 
Q2, a total of 77 since April 2010. 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Appendix 3:   Progress Against ‘key’ performance indicators 

 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2009/10  
Target 

2010/11 
Quarter 2 

Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel  

Supporting Commentary 

 

Employment, Economic Regeneration & Business Development / Employment, Learning, Skills & Community PPB / Page 14 of 
27 

EEB 
LI16 
Previously 
MP LI13 

Urban Renewal: Outputs as 
set out in Succession Urban 
Renewal Strategy and 
Action Plan (% achieved) 
 

100 100 50% 
 

 

Relates to schemes funded through 
Working Neighbourhood Fund.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



Appendix 4:   Progress Against ‘other’ performance indicators 

 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2009/10  
Target 

2010/11 
Quarter 2 

Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel  

Supporting Commentary 

 

Employment, Economic Regeneration & Business Development / Employment, Learning, Skills & Community PPB / Page 15 of 27 

Fair Access 

NI 153 Worklessness within the 25 
most deprived LSOAs 

29.6% 33.5%  
 

32.8% 
 

 

The data is 6 months in arrears and 
relates to the position at 28/2/2010. The 
worklessness rate in the worst 
performing neighbourhoods is 32.8% 
compared to 20% for the rest of
[...]
ken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using the 
following convention 

 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 

Page 55



REPORT TO: Employment, learning & Skills and Community
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   13th January 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Resources) 

SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy  
2010 – 11 Mid-year progress report.

WARDS:   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 
within the Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

i. The report is noted 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions being taken to achieve the performance 
targets contained within Halton’s Sustainable Community 
Strategy.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy is the central document for the 
Council and its partners, providing an evidenced based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated. An updated Sustainable Community 
Strategy for Halton is presently at an advanced stage of preparation 
and will become live from April 2011. 

3.2 The coalition government has set out its intention to create greater 
transparency. This is intended to include the publication of 
performance as well as financial transactions. It is the government’s 
expectation that Whitehall departments, local authorities and other 
public bodies will be performance managed by the communities and 
citizens which they serve. To this end, the coalition has set out its 
performance measures in government departmental business plans. 
Many of these performance measures are already included in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy.

3.3 The current Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 
were also in the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October this year, the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAA’s.

Agenda Item 7bPage 56



3.4 Nevertheless, we need to maintain some framework of performance 
management to: 

 measure progress towards our own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton.

• meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 
performance information. 

3.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2010 – 11 mid-
year which includes information for those specific indicators and 
targets that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

3.6 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set (NIS) are 
monitored through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan 
Monitoring Reports. The purpose of this report is to consolidate 
information on all measures and targets relevant to this PPB in 
order to provide a clear picture of progress.

b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the 
mid-year point. Additionally, all measures captured through the 
National Place Survey, which was due to be undertaken this 
year, have been deleted from the NIS by central government 
and therefore no further data will be made available in 2010/11. 
The future requirement for localised perception survey under the 
transparency agenda is presently subject to consideration. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 
measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progre
[...]
 actually increasing. In 
Windmill Hill the rate is now approaching 40% of adults aged 16-60 being 
categorised as ‘economically inactive’.

Summary of key activities undertaken / planned during the year  

A programme of projects and services, largely supported by the Working 
Neighbourhoods Fund is heavily promoted throughout all of our most 
disadvantaged neighbourhoods, with the Neighbourhood Employment & 
Engagement Service working exclusively in the three former neighbourhood 
management pilot areas. 

Page 68



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community Policy & Performance Board  

   
DATE: 13th January 2011  

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment & 
Economy 

SUBJECT: Business Plans 2011-2014

WARDS: Borough wide 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2011-14 and 
to consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance 
Board.

2. RECOMMENDED: that 

i. The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three 
years that it wishes to see included in the Business Plans. 

ii. That Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may 
have on the attached information to the relevant Operational 
Director by 20th January 2011. 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium term 
business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual 
review and refresh.  Draft Service Objectives and Performance 
Indicators and targets have been developed by each Department and 
this information is included within Appendices to the Directorate Plan. 
These departmental objectives and measures will form the basis of the 
quarterly performance monitoring received by the Board during the 
future year.

3.2 Due to the proposed structural changes across the Council and the 
need to better integrate the Directorate’s priorities as last year a 
combined plan will be published rather than individual Departmental 
Service Plans. This plan is still subject to reconfiguration of services 
between Directorates, subject to consultation. 

Page 1 of 2 

Agenda Item 7cPage 69



Page 2 of 2 

3.3 PPB input to the business planning process and the setting of priorities 
for the Directorate is an important part of this process and the report 
outlines some options for consideration.  Comments additional to those 
made following the PPB meeting should be made to the relevant 
Operational Director by 20th January 2010 to allow inclusion in the draft 
business plan. 

3.4 The draft Directorate Business Plan will be revised given proposed 
reconfiguration of Directorates during January and will go to Executive 
Board for approval on 12th February 2011, at the same time as the draft 
budget.  This will ensure that decisions on Business Planning are 
linked to resource allocation.   All Directorate plans will be considered 
by full Council at the 2nd March meeting. 

4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1  Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework.

5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1   Directorate Plans will identify resource implications.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

All service objectives and performance indicators demonstrate how 
Directorate plans contribute to the delivery of Council’s strategic 
priorities and key areas of focus. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Risk assessment will continue to form an integral element of 
Directorate Plan developments. This report mitigates the risk of 
members not being involved in the setting of service delivery 
objectives.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 All Service Plans will be subject to an equality impact assessment and 
any high priority implications will be summarised within the plans. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

9.1 There are no relevant background documents to this report. 
[...]
ridge maintenance, the delivery programme and for how the funding is 
awarded through DfT (i.e. combined with Mersey Gateway funding). 

Parking
The Department continues to review the demand for on and off – street 
parking in the Borough. The parking situation in Runcorn town centre is now 
considered problematic by many businesses, and some nearby residential 
streets continue to experience problems. One of the proposals being 
considered to better deal with parking issues is the establishment of a Parking 
Partnership with private sector operators. The aim is to develop a parking 
strategy for the Borough. A study to consider the feasibility of the Council 
adopting its own parking enforcement powers has been completed and a 
decision on whether to proceed with an application will need to be made. A 
review of the Policy on Residents Only Parking Schemes will also be 
considered.

Development and Regeneration 
Halton, along with Warrington and St Helens (Mid Mersey) was awarded 
Growth Point Status in 2008.  As a round 2 Growth Point, this allowed the 3 
Authorities to bid for funding which would unlock development sites or provide 
sustainable access to accelerate housing delivery. Unfortunately, due to 
Government cuts in funding, it has not been possible to provide any new or 
improved transport infrastructure in the Borough through the GHP although 
some revenue funding does remain that may enable a study of transport 
infrastructure to be undertaken. 

The Department continues to be heavily involved in the transportation 
planning and highway infrastructure aspects of key commercial development 
schemes in the Borough’s town centres and regeneration projects at 3MG, 
Widnes Waterfront and Daresbury SIC. 

Flooding and Water Management 
The Flood and Water Management Act received Royal Assent on 8th April 
2010. The Act, together with the Flood Risk Regulations (2009), places 
significant new duties on Halton as a ‘Lead Local Flood Authority’ to prepare 
floo
[...]
rning & Skills 

Service Objective: EEB 4 Raise workforce skill levels by reviewing and addressing the skills deficit in Halton 

Key Milestone(s) (10/11)   Develop Construction Investors’ handbook by Dec 2010
  Complete the Business Perceptions survey by Mar 2011
  Develop Construction Investors’ handbook by Dec 2010
  Secure future of Halton Employment Partnership by Mar 2011

Key Milestone(s) (11/12)   Milestones dependent on securing funding 

Key Milestone(s) (12/13)   Milestones dependent on securing funding 

Initial Medium
Risk Assessment 

Residual Low

Responsible 
Officer

DM Adult 
Learning & Skills 

Development 

Linked
Indicators

1

P
a
g
e
 9

6



Halton Targets 

Ref1
 Description

Corp.
Plan

Priority 

Halton
2009/10

Actual

Halton
2010/11
Target

Halton
2010/11
Actual 11/12 12/13 13/14

Corporate Health 

There are presently no indicators of this type identified for the service 

Cost & Efficiency

EEB LI18 Cost per job created and/or 
safeguarded to which the 
authority’s inward investment 
promotional activity has made 
a significant contribution. 
(Audit Commission ECR18d) 

CP4
AOF25

- - - £140.0 £138.0

Fair Access 

NI 153 Worklessness within the 25 
most deprived LSOAs 

CP4
AOF22

33.5% - - -

NI 146 Adults with Learning 
Disabilities in Employment 

CP4
AOF22

28 - - -

NI 150 Adults in contact with 
secondary mental health 
services in employment

CP4
AOF22

- - -

Quality 

There are presently no indicators of this type identified for the service 

1 Key Indicators are identified by an underlined reference in bold type.

2

P
a
g
e
 9

7



Halton Targets 

Ref1
 Description

Corp.
Plan

Priority 

Halton
2009/10

Actual

Halton Halton
2010/11 2010/11

11/12 12/13 13/14Target Actual

Service Delivery 

EEB LI1 
Previously ER 
PI 01 

Number of local people into 
jobs

CP4
AOF22

374 - - - 300
(WNF
ends)

Subject
to

funding

Subject
to

funding

EEB LI2 
Previously ER 
PI 02

Number of local people with 
disabilities into permitted
[...]
on

Halton
09/ 10 
Actual

Halton
10/11
Target

Halton
10/11
Actual 11/12 12/13 13/14

Input Indicator – DCMS subsidy per home with broadband access that 
would not otherwise be connected 

Input Indicator – Tourism (e.g. subsidy per foreign visitor) 

Input Indicator – Arts (e.g. Arts Council England subsidy per funded 
performance) 

Input Indicator – Museums (e.g. subsidy per visit) 

Input Indicator – Sport (e.g. subsidy per coach, subsidy per total number of 
sport sessions) 

Input Indicator – Heritage (e.g. subsidy per property, subsidy per visit)

Impact Indicator – Proportion of adults and children who regularly 
participate in sport

Impact Indicator - Proportion of adults and children who regularly 
participate in cultural activities and/or proportion of adults and children 
satisfied with their last cultural experience 

Impact Indicator – Proportion of people who volunteer or donate to cultural 
or sporting organisations 

Impact Indicator – Proportion of people employed in tourism and/or spend 
per foreign visitor 

Impact Indicator – UK broadband take-up

5
 Further detailed information is awaited from Department of Culture, Media and Sport Business Plan regarding the above measures.  The Business Plan can 

be obtained from the Number10.gov website. 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes 6 Dec DRAFT

	6a Work Programme Initial Topic Ideas
	7a Quarterly Monitoring reports
	EERB 10-11 Q2 Employment Learning Skills  Community PPB
	Community Services Libraries and Leisure Final Q2 09-12-10

	7b Sustainable Community Strategy Mid Year progress reports 2010 - 2011
	7c Draft Business Plans for Economy and Environment and Community Services
	Environment DIRECTORATE PLAN - 2011 (Draft) Employment Learning  Skills
	Community Services Obj's  PI's ELS PPB




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Thursday, 13 January 2011 in the Marketing Suite, Municipal 
Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
Carlin, Findon, Horabin, Howard, Macmanus, Parker and Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, H. Cockcroft, R. Mackenzie, A. Villiers and 
W Rourke 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS30 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 15th November 

2010, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that the following question had been 

received:- 
 
 
 Ref CS2 Section – Deliver a Programme of Reader 
Development  Activities 
 
 Making decisions in times of budget reduction 
requires a close  understanding of the customer base.  
To involve the customers in  making decisions between 
tough options, makes any reduction more  acceptable 
rather than an imposed cut.  For instance the decision to 
stop buying CD stock may have been a wise management 
decision,  but it doesn’t appear so to the average user no 
explanations were provided. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
Why have User Groups not been developed at the 
Libraries? 
 
Response 
 
Thank you for your question.  Whilst there are currently no 
permanent user groups in libraries, the service does have a 
good knowledge of its customer base and uses a variety of 
mechanisms to ensure it consults and gathers information to 
inform its decision making process. The national public 
library user surveys, Halton 2000, suggestions and 
comments forms, constant stock monitoring as well as 
feedback gathered via Facebook and Twitter all contribute to 
this. 
 
Specific project and service redesign have involved users 
and non-users through community consultation events, 
focus groups and steering groups some of which continue to 
meet and contribute to service development. 
 
The strategy for libraries, which will consider user 
engagement, is due for publication this year.  This will be 
subject to public scrutiny and consultation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the public question be noted. 

   
ELS32 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was informed that there were no minutes 

from the Executive or Executive Board Sub-Committee that 
were relevant to the Employment Learning Skills and 
Community Portfolio since the last meeting of the Board. 

 

   
ELS33 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the Minutes of the Employment 

Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership Meeting 
held on 6th December 2010. 
 
 The Members were advised that a briefing on 
Construction Halton and what services the casting model 
could provide would be circulated to Members. 
 
 In receiving the minutes the Members noted the 
following: 
 

• Work carried out by the Scientific Work Topic 
Group must be taken into consideration; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Adult learning must continue to be 
encouraged; and 

 

• Existing projects had been evaluated in 
relation to support required once the WNF 
funding had ceased. 

 
The Board requested that a report be brought to the 

next PPB detailing which projects would continue and which 
projects would cease. Members also requested that their 
concerns be recorded regarding the lack of funding resulting 
in the end of various projects. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

 (1)  the Minutes be noted; 
 
 (2) a report outlining which projects would be 
  continued and which projects had stopped be 
  brought to the February meeting of the Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
ELS34 WORK PROGRAMME INITIAL TOPIC IDEAS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which was the first step 
in developing a work programme of Topics for the Board to 
examine 2011/12. Members were requested to forward 
ideas to Wesley Rourke or Councillor Edge for suggestions 
of Topics to be considered over the year. It was suggested 
that the information of past Topic Groups carried out to date 
be circulated to the Board in order for new Members to have 
an overview of work carried out in the past. 
 
 Members discussed initial suggestions such as Youth 
Unemployment, Education and Skills Training, facilities in 
the Borough, and something within the Community remit 
such as Libraries and Community Centres. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 1) the report be noted; and 
 
 2) Members e-mail Wesley Rourke or Councillor 
  Edge with Topic suggestions / ideas before the 
  4th February 2011. 

 

   
ELS35 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director Resources which provided progress against the 
Service Plan objectives and performance targets. 
Performance trends/comparisons affecting services for 
Economic Regeneration and Culture and Leisure for the 
second quarter of 2010/11.  
 
 The following comments arose from the report:- 
 

• In relation to the self-service machines, for 
issuing and returning books in the libraries this 
had a very high take-up and there was secured 
funding for all the libraries to receive the latest 
machines; 

 

• With regard to the number of local people with 
disabilities into permitted and paid work, it was 
noted that other agencies would also be 
responsible for achieving these targets, not 
just the Council’s contribution; 

 

• In relation to NI153 worklessness within 25 
most deprived LSOAs it Members felt that it 
would be beneficial to have the actual number 
of people rather than a percentage figure. 

 
In response it was noted that in future the 

actual figure of worklessness within the 25 most 
deprived LSOAs could be circulated to Members. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 
 1) the second quarter monitoring reports be 
  received; and 
 
 2) the actual number of worklessness within the 
  25 most deprived LSOAs be provided in future 
  reports be circulated to Board Members for this 
  quarter. 

   
ELS36 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID YEAR 

PROGRESS REPORTS 2010 - 2011 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources, which provided information on progress 
in achieving targets contained within this Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
 It was reported that an updated Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Halton was the central document for 
the Council and its partners and was presently at an 

 



advanced stage of preparation and would become live from 
April 2011. 
 
 The Board was advised that the coalition Government 
had set out its performance measures in Government 
Departmental Business Plans and many of the performance 
measures were already included in the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 
 
 It was further noted that the Sustainable Community 
Strategy included targets which were also in the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA). The report advised that attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report was progress to the 2010/11 mid-
year which included information for those specific indicators 
and targets that fell within the remit of the Board. 
 
 The Board was advised that in considering the 
reports Members should be aware of the following:- 
 

• All of the measures within the National 
Indicator Set (NIS) were monitored through 
Quarterly Departmental Service Plan 
Monitoring Reports. The purpose of the report 
was to consolidate information on all measures 
and targets relevant to the Board in order to 
provide a clear picture of progress; and 

 

• In some, outturn data couldn’t be made 
available at the mid-year point. Additionally, all 
measures captured through the National Place 
Survey, which was due to be undertaken this 
year, had been deleted from the NIS by 
Central Government and therefore no further 
data would be made available in 2010/11. The 
future requirement for localised perception 
survey under the transparency agenda was 
presently subject to consideration.  

 
Arising from the report Members requested to see the 

results of the Active People survey. Members also 
discussed whether the targets in relation to increasing 
participation in sport and physical activity would be 
achievable should funding cease for Sport England and 
other agencies. 

 
 Members also discussed the careers advice provided 
by schools and it was noted that guidance was provided in 
collaboration with help from the Economic Development and 
Children and Young People’s Team. 
 



 RESOLVED: That report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
 (NB Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the 
 following item due to being a non-executive director for Halton 
 and St Helens PCT) 

 

  
ELS37 DRAFT BUSINESS PLANS FOR ECONOMY AND 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  
  

 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Environment and Economy which provided an update on the 
Business Planning for the period 2011-14 and considered 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell with the remit of the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community PPB.  
 
 The Board was advised that each Directorate was 
required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget, that was subject to annual review and 
refresh. Draft Service Objectives and Performance 
Indicators and targets had been developed by each 
department and the information was included in the 
Appendices to the report. These objectives and measures 
would form the basis of the quarterly performance 
monitoring received by the Board during the future year. 
 
 The Board was further advised that due to the 
proposed structural changes across the Council and the 
need to better integrate the Directorate’s priorities as last 
year a combined plan would be published rather than 
individual Departmental Service Plans. The plan was, 
however, subject to reconfiguration of services between 
Directorates and subject to consultation. 
 

The Board discussed the establishment of a parking 
partnership with private sector operators and it was noted 
that a response could be provided of the progress made so 
far. Members also raised concerns in relation to the bus 
services running in the evening travelling through 
economically deprived areas. In response, it was noted that 
this question could be forwarded to the Public Transport 
Advisory Panel. The Members suggested that a feasibility 
study in relation to parking be brought back to a future 
Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Board Members pass any detailed 
comments they may have on the information in the Business 
Plans for 2011/2014 to the relevant Operational Director by 

 



20th January 2011. 
 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 


